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Foreword

The District of Columbia government combines both the expenditure responsibilities and the
authority to generate the own-source revenues of a state and local (municipal, county, school
district) system. The District of Columbia’s unique fiscal structure flows from its status as the
federal capital with no state level of government but retaining features of the fiscal federalism of
the United States. Since 1995, when a rapid deterioration in District government finances led the
U.S. Congress to create the District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Management
Assistance Authority to oversee the finances of the District, the District has undergone significant
changes in its economy, finances, and demographics.

The Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO) must track and understand these changing
economic and demographic trends to fulfill its U.S. congressional mandate to issue quarterly
revenue estimates and provide fiscal impact statements on every piece of permanent legislation.
As such, the OCFO has built an extensive knowledge base of the District’s economy and its
revenue system. The District of Columbia Data Book: Revenue and Economy, a distillation of
parts of that knowledge base, presents trends in key economic indicators and revenue streams. For
some revenue streams, notably the individual income tax and the real property tax, the Data Book
drills down further into the tax data to uncover patterns and trends at the micro level that explain
some of the observed macro trends.

The Data Book is organized in eight chapters. It begins with an overview of the District’s
economy (Chapter 1) and its revenue system (Chapter 2). It then provides a time series, as well as
a cross section profile, of the significant features of the major revenue sources: individual income
tax (Chapter 3), taxes on real property and property transfers (Chapter 4), the general sales and
use tax (Chapter 5), business taxes (Chapter 6), non-tax revenues (Chapter 7), and special purpose
revenue (Chapter 8). Each chapter is preceded by a short text that highlights the chapter’s
significant features.

The Data Book is designed for use by citizens, policymakers, revenue practitioners, and
researchers alike. Though the book is about numbers, it is more than just a collection of arcane
facts. At its core, it represents a relationship between the people and their government.

Fitzroy Lee Farhad Niami
Deputy Chief Financial Officer/Chief Economist  Director, Economic Affairs Division
Office of Revenue Analysis Office of Revenue Analysis
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The District of Columbia Economy

The District of Columbia’s economy generates the revenues discussed in the chapters that
follow. This chapter presents information on key features of the economy, including
population, jobs, business establishments, income, office space, and housing. This
information is contained in 8 figures, each of which includes a table and chart.

The District’s population in 2020, estimated by the Census Bureau at 687,118, was larger than
two states (Wyoming and Vermont). DC ranked 23" among all U.S. cities (before Boston and
behind El Paso). D.C. has grown by 80,068 (13.2%) since 2010. The center city of the nation’s
6™ largest metropolitan area,* the District contains 10.8% of the region’s population. [Table 1-
1]

The 740,200 wage and salary jobs located in the District in 2020 was 58,183 (7.3 percent)
lower than 2019 most likely due to the Covid 19 pandemic. In 2020, D.C. had more wage and
salary jobs than 12 states? and contained 22.6% of all jobs in the Washington Metropolitan
area. [Table 1-2]

In 2020 the level of federal employment in DC, 198,500, was 2,700 more than 2019 despite
the Covid 19 pandemic. By contrast, private sector employment declined by 62,650 (11.2
percent) to a level of 497,300. The most significant loss in the private sector was in the
hospitality sector mostly due to the lockdown during the pandemic in 2020 [Table 1-2]

In 2020 the District’s private sector had 24,083 establishments. Private sector businesses with
1-4 employees made up about 50 percent of the total number of establishments and another
30.5% had 5 to 19 employees. Only 78 employed more than 500 persons [Table 1-3].

The District of Columbia’s Personal Income and Gross Domestic Product (the value of what is
produced in D.C.) have increased over the past five years. From 2015 to 2020 Personal Income
grew 23.2% (average growth of 4.3% per year). [Tables 1-4 and 1-8]

D.C.’s per capita income in 2020 was $88,430, higher than that of any state and 51.2% above
the U.S. average. D.C.’s estimated 2020 median household income ($98,211) was 39.8% above
the U.S. average. The percentage of DC residents living in poverty in 2020 was, however,
21.1% above the U.S. average: 15.5% v. 18.8% (from the Census Bureau, based on the 2020
American Community Survey). In 2020, 57.5% of households were renters. [Tables 1-4, 5, and
8]

In 2020 housing unit sales were 21.6% more than in 2015, and the median selling price was
38.8% higher. However, home sales in 2020 were still 16.6% lower than in the 2004 peak, and
the median price of houses that sold was 42.6% higher than the 2007 peak, before the great
recession. From 2015 to 2020, occupied office space increased by 3.3%, and the vacancy rates
rose from 10.5% to 12%. [Tables 1-6 and 1-7]

! The larger metropolitan areas are New York, Los Angeles, Chicago, Dallas, and Houston.

2 The states are Alaska, Delaware, Hawaii, Maine, Montana, New Hampshire, North Dakota, Rhode Island,
South Dakota, Vermont, West Virginia, and Wyoming. The DC metropolitan area is also 6™ in wage and
salary employment among U.S. metropolitan areas, behind New York, Los Angeles, Chicago, Dallas, and
Houston.
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Table 1-1. Population, Households, Wage and Salary Employment in D.C., and Employment of D.C. residents: 1960 to 2020

Level Change from prior year
Jobs Jobs
located in Employed DC Labor  DC unemployment located in Employed DC
Calendar Year Population Households DC DC residents Force rate (%) Population Households DC residents

1960 765,000 252,344 501,600 na na na
1970 755,100 262,455 566,818 na na na
1980 637,600 252,852 616,082 298,370 322,086 7.4
1990 604,800 248,000 686,650 308,200 328,775 6.3
2000 572,400 248,825 650,425 292,950 310,325 5.6 2,025 -1,375 22,925 6,425
2001 574,425 248,675 653,650 290,975 310,700 6.4 2,025 -150 3,225 -1,975
2002 572,475 247,900 664,525 286,475 306,025 6.4 -1,950 =775 10,875 -4,500
2003 568,450 248,050 665,775 285,525 306,500 6.8 -4,025 150 1,250 -950
2004 567,600 249,650 674,300 287,750 312,000 7.8 -850 1,600 8,525 2,225
2005 567,625 251,300 682,275 295,450 315,600 6.4 25 1,650 7,975 7,700
2006 571,100 253,725 687,575 297,850 316,125 5.8 3,475 2,425 5,300 2,400
2007 574,975 256,750 693,675 304,425 322,200 55 3,875 3,025 6,100 6,575
2008 581,750 260,725 704,025 309,350 330,675 6.4 6,775 3,975 10,350 4,925
2009 593,800 265,800 701,575 304,400 335,575 9.3 12,050 5,075 -2,450 -4,950
2010 607,050 269,150 712,225 313,650 346,200 9.4 13,250 3,350 10,650 9,250
2011 616,174 274,200 726,025 315,125 350,750 10.2 14,600 5,050 13,800 1,475
2012 629,469 278,600 732,650 331,900 364,875 9.1 15,350 4,400 6,625 16,775
2013 643,029 284,200 743,350 342,275 374,050 8.5 14,975 5,600 10,700 10,375
2014 653,334 291,100 748,150 349,775 379,250 7.8 12,050 6,900 4,800 7,500
2015 666,745 301,375 763,725 362,275 389,050 6.9 12,675 10,275 15,575 12,500
2016 672,796 312,300 777,175 371,000 395,125 6.1 10,275 10,925 13,450 8,725
2017 680,038 322,150 784,300 376,775 401,100 6.1 8,800 9,850 7,125 5,775
2018 685,191 328,900 792,725 381,675 404,775 5.7 6,300 6,750 8,450 4,900
2019 687,669 332,275 798,375 387,350 409,775 55 4,225 3,375 5,625 5,675
2020 687,118 333,960 740,200 363,719 384,720 8.8 -551 1,685 -58,175 -23,631

Source: Moody's US Bureau of the Census and US Bureau of Labor Statistics, BEA Population
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Table 1-2. Wage and salary employment in D.C. by sector: 1970 to 2020 (in thousands)

Business
Calendar Total Public Private Federal and Information  Education
Year employment Sector sector government professional and financial and health Hospitality Trade
1970 566.8 257.1 309.7 205.7 56.2 52.6 52.6 324 38.0
1980 616.1 267.9 348.2 214.3 76.0 53.4 64.6 38.0 34.9
1990 686.7 278.1 408.5 220.0 110.3 56.3 77.0 47.4 32.2
1995 643.0 255.5 387.5 206.8 111.6 50.4 76.5 46.5 23.7
1996 623.5 241.1 382.4 195.6 111.4 49.8 76.3 45.5 22.8
1997 618.7 233.7 385.0 191.6 115.5 49.6 79.2 43.3 22.1
1998 613.5 226.0 387.5 186.6 118.6 48.9 82.0 42.3 21.0
1999 627.5 222.6 404.9 183.4 125.7 52.0 83.8 44.3 22.0
2000 650.4 224.3 426.2 183.6 133.8 55.3 87.3 48.2 21.9
2001 653.7 226.5 427.1 185.6 138.7 56.6 85.2 47.7 21.5
2002 664.5 232.2 432.3 192.5 139.2 55.9 89.5 48.2 21.5
2003 665.8 231.1 434.7 192.4 141.7 55.0 88.7 49.6 21.7
2004 674.3 2315 442.9 192.4 143.9 54.1 92.3 51.0 22.2
2005 682.3 234.0 448.3 193.7 148.5 52.5 92.1 53.8 22.2
2006 687.6 233.4 454.2 192.9 152.1 51.2 93.9 54.2 22.6
2007 693.7 2315 462.2 190.8 152.8 50.7 98.4 55.4 23.0
2008 704.0 235.5 468.6 193.8 152.4 48.6 102.0 57.8 23.3
2009 701.6 240.6 461.0 200.1 147.6 45.6 105.2 58.2 22.3
2010 712.2 247.3 465.0 210.6 147.7 45.2 108.0 59.7 23.1
2011 726.0 247.6 478.4 212.2 150.4 45.5 112.6 62.3 23.2
2012 732.7 243.6 489.0 208.3 154.0 45.2 113.6 65.4 23.9
2013 743.4 240.9 502.5 204.8 155.9 45.4 120.0 67.9 24.9
2014 748.2 235.7 512.5 197.0 157.2 46.6 122.1 70.1 26.3
2015 763.7 238.3 525.4 198.1 161.8 46.5 125.2 73.2 27.3
2016 777.2 240.9 536.3 200.4 164.9 46.5 128.2 74.6 27.9
2017 784.3 240.5 543.8 199.4 166.1 47.4 128.5 77.1 28.2
2018 792.7 238.4 554.3 196.2 168.1 48.8 130.7 79.8 27.9
2019 798.4 238.4 560.0 195.8 171.1 49.8 130.2 81.8 28.4
2020 740.2 243.0 497.3 198.5 154.0 47.8 118.4 42.2 26.8

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics
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Table 1-3. Business Establishments in D.C.
A. Number of Establishments by Sector: 2007, 2012, 2015, 2017, and 2020

Change from 2007 to 2020

Sector 2007 2012 2015 2017 2020 Amount %
Total number of establishments 20,994 21,592 22,553 23,585 24,083 2,491 11.9
Accommodation & food services 2,146 2,370 2,504 2,740 2,742 372 17.3
Arts, entertainment & recreation 288 305 342 391 448 143 49.7
Management and administrative 1,153 1,327 1,326 1,365 1,324 -3 -0.3
Construction 401 426 459 451 496 70 175
Educational services 536 538 580 618 647 109 20.3
Finance & insurance 2,183 2,125 2,216 2,355 1,071 -1,054 -48.3
Health care and social assistance 2,109 2,073 2,106 2,212 2,250 177 8.4
Information 757 715 749 774 853 138 18.2
Other services 3,993 4,096 4,153 4,300 4,317 221 55
Professional, scientific & technical services 4,745 5,040 5,532 5,830 6,030 990 20.9
Retail trade 1,870 1,744 1,751 1,783 1,670 -74 -4.0
Utilities, manufac.,transport, & warehousing 348 356 314 329 341 -15 -4.3
Wholesale trade 420 436 419 405 383 -53 -12.6

B. Number of Establishments in 2020 by Sector and Number of Employees in the Establishment

Number of employees in the establishment

Sector Establishments 1-4 5-19 20-99 100-499 500+
Total number of establishments 24,083 11,961 7357 3794 831 78
Accommodation & food services 2,742 695 996 941 103 7
Arts, entertainment & recreation 448 223 114 90 18

Management and administrative 1,324 642 407 198 68 4
Construction 496 272 121 83 18

Educational services 647 272 175 136 51 13
Finance & insurance 1,071 566 391 91 17 5
Health care and social assistance 2,250 1054 761 333 86 16
Information 853 436 240 119 48 10
Other services 4,317 2125 1417 625 141 8
Professional, scientific & technical services 6,030 3460 1554 790 209 15
Retail trade 1,670 827 570 228 44 0
Utilities, manufac.,transport, & warehousing 341 197 90 39 17 0
Wholesale trade 383 232 123 22 5 0

Source: U.S. Bureau of the Census: County Business Patterns, 2007, 2012, 2015, 2017, 2020. Total includes unclassified and other.

DC Establishments by size

831 78
\

m1-4 ®5-19 =20-99 100-499 = 500+
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Table 1-4. Gross Domestic Product, Personal Income, and Consumer Price Index for D.C.: 1960 to 2020

Level % Change from Prior Year
Inflation-
adjusted DC Average Median Inflation- Consumer
D.C. Gross Gross D.C. House- House- adjusted Price Index for
Domestic Domestic  Personal Per Capita hold hold D.C. Gross D.C. Gross D.C. the
Calendar Product Product Income Incomein Incomein Incomein Domestic Domestic  Personal Washington/B
Year ($B) ($2012) ($B) D.C. D.C. D.C. Product Product Income  altimore Area
1960 na na 2.38 3,110 na na
1970 na na 4.13 5,469 15,721 8,620
1980 20.95 67.65 8.36 13,104 33,029 15,960
1990 42.63 80.73 15.82 26,156 63,792 31,042
1995 50.23 80.10 18.62 32,139 75,067 32,983 0.7 0.2 -2.9 2.3
1996 50.83 79.18 19.39 33,907 78,399 33,981 4.1 1.2 -1.2 2.8
1997 52.45 79.70 20.29 35,773 82,097 33,581 4.7 3.2 0.7 1.7
1998 54.75 81.05 21.53 38,046 86,976 34,957 6.1 4.4 17 1.0
1999 58.75 84.53 22.56 39,549 90,163 40,127 4.8 7.3 4.3 2.2
2000 61.05 85.20 24.79 43,314 99,650 41,314 9.9 3.9 0.8 3.3
2001 65.53 88.45 25.68 44,701 103,260 42,497 3.6 7.3 3.8 34
2002 70.08 91.20 25.87 45,192 104,351 43,681 0.7 6.9 3.1 2.8
2003 74.18 93.13 26.18 46,052 105,521 42,118 1.2 5.9 21 3.3
2004 80.58 97.90 28.50 50,215 114,159 46,574 8.9 8.6 5.1 2.9
2005 85.35 100.03 30.16 53,139 120,031 47,221 5.8 5.9 2.2 4.6
2006 88.58 100.30 32.00 56,032 126,123 51,847 6.1 3.8 0.3 3.7
2007 94.05 103.05 34.48 59,965 134,289 54,317 7.7 6.2 2.7 35
2008 99.55 106.80 35.46 60,958 136,023 57,936 2.8 5.8 3.6 3.7
2009 100.90 106.38 35.80 60,286 134,671 59,290 0.9 14 -04 0.3
2010 106.10 109.95 38.48 63,385 142,957 60,903 75 5.2 34 19
2011 110.03 111.90 41.79 67,217 152,398 63,124 8.6 3.7 1.8 3.1
2012 112.63 112.60 43.43 68,173 155,882 66,583 3.9 24 0.6 2.1
2013 115.03 112.80 44.19 67,776 155,474 67,572 1.8 21 0.2 14
2014 119.73 114.83 47.26 71,168 162,338 71,648 6.9 4.1 1.8 15
2015 124.85 117.03 50.96 75,309 169,104 75,628 7.8 4.3 1.9 0.3
2016 129.45 119.43 53.38 77,693 170,917 75,506 4.7 3.7 21 1.0
2017 132.88 120.23 55.05 79,120 170,873 82,372 3.1 2.6 0.7 1.2
2018 138.78 122.65 57.00 81,178 173,287 85,203 35 4.4 2.0 19
2019 143.40 123.93 58.86 83,340 177,168 92,266 3.3 3.3 1.0 1.3
2020 144.28 121.81 61.71 88,430 188,599 98,211 0.6 -1.7 4.8 6.1
Source: Moody's Analytics na=not available from this source
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140
120
100

L —

60

40

20

1980
1982
1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2014
2016
2018
2020



District of Columbia Data Book 2022

Table 1-5. Housing units in D.C. : 1983 to 2020

Chapter 1. Economic Overview

Owner occupied

Renter occupied

Not occupied

Housing Change in
stock housing stock
Calendar (number of Occupied units % Not Housing from prior
Year units) (households) Number % Number % Number Occupied permits year

1983 278,592 254,531 24,061 8.6 224
1984 279,158 254,531 24,627 8.8 727 566
1985 279,783 254,531 25,252 9.0 578 625
1990 284,574 251,378 97,786 38.9 153,592 61.1 33,196 11.7 395 4,791
1991 282,970 250,344 32,626 11.5 329 -1,604
1992 280,666 250,745 29,921 10.7 172 -2,304
1993 279,134 249,792 29,342 10.5 351 -1,532
1994 277,542 247,240 30,302 10.9 226 -1,592
1995 276,308 245,634 30,674 111 71 -1,234
1996 273,702 245,420 28,282 10.3 34 2,606
1997 273,082 245,344 27,738 10.2 59 -620
1998 273,215 245,382 27,833 10.2 472 133
1999 273,916 247,943 25,973 9.5 750 701
2000 274,339 249,432 101,768 40.8 147,664 59.2 24,907 9.1 879 423
2001 275,231 250,930 250,930 24,301 8.8 942 892
2002 275,833 252,427 100,718 39.9 151,709 60.1 23,406 8.5 1,614 602
2003 276,845 253,922 106,647 42.0 147,275 58.0 22,923 8.3 1,446 1,011
2004 278,013 255,416 111,361 43.6 144,054 56.4 22,597 8.1 1,972 1,168
2005 279,438 257,367 109,381 425 147,986 575 22,071 7.9 2,945 1,426
2006 281,823 260,849 119,469 45.8 141,380 54.2 20,975 7.4 1,929 2,385
2007 283,708 262,883 116,983 445 145,900 555 20,824 7.3 1,883 1,885
2008 284,897 263,593 114,399 43.4 149,194 56.6 21,305 7.5 613 1,190
2009 285,203 264,854 118,602 44.8 146,253 55.2 20,349 7.1 1,251 306
2010 292,387 271,583 114,065 42.0 157,518 58.0 20,804 7.1 821 7,184
2011 296,504 284,087 117,044 41.2 167,043 58.8 12,417 4.2 4,581 4,117
2012 298,525 284,542 117,231 41.2 167,311 58.8 13,983 4.7 3,776 2,020
2013 301,492 289,240 119,167 41.2 170,073 58.4 12,251 41 3,248 2,967
2014 303,804 294,675 121,406 41.2 173,269 58.8 9,129 3.0 4,304 2,312
2015 306,452 298,237 124,067 41.6 174,171 58.4 8,215 2.7 5,029 2,648
2016 309,890 298,147 124,029 41.6 174,118 58.4 11,743 3.8 4,667 3,438
2017 313,444 299,414 124,556 41.6 174,858 58.4 14,030 4.5 6,079 3,554
2018 317,735 304,697 126,754 41.6 177,943 590.4 13,038 41 4,633 4,291
2019 321,919 308,583 128,371 41.6 180,213 58.4 13,335 4.1 6,179 4,184
2020 349,213 313,648 133,300 425 180,348 57.5 35,565 10.2 5,645 27,294

Source: Housing stock: Global Insight. Households: Economy.com. By Census Bureau definition, occupied housing units are the same as the number of
households. Owner and renter: percentages for 1990 and 2000 are from the Census, 2002 through 2009 are from the American Community Survey, 2010 is
from the the 2010 Census, 2011 to 2019 are from the American Community Survey; number of owner and rental units are calculated from the percentages.
Not occupied units include vacant, under renovation, in process of being sold, and seasonal or temporary residences for persons who are not D.C.
residents. Housing permits are from Moody's Analytics.
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Table 1-6. Housing Sales, Prices, and Affordability in D.C.: 1981 to 2020

Chapter 1. Economic Overview

% change from prior year

# of Single Median
Family Home existing Ratio of median Median
Calendar Sales (existing  home price  FHFA price Affordability home priceto  existing home  FHFA price
Year units) (%) index Index median income price index
1981 4,595 69,553 94.98 3.96
1982 4,078 68,254 91.39 3.24 -1.9
1983 5,425 67,850 112.25 3.10 -0.6
1984 5,525 68,425 119.15 3.07 0.8
1985 6,650 71,150 124.88 3.05 4.0
1986 8,125 76,175 128.13 2.80 7.1
1987 6,525 85,125 123.93 2.75 11.7
1988 5,650 97,475 115.93 3.20 14.5
1989 5,125 101,975 106.75 3.32 4.6
1990 4,175 106,975 105.33 3.45 4.9
1995 3,850 115,850 88.70 128.83 3.51 8.3
1996 3,675 119,475 91.04 128.45 3.52 3.1 2.6%
1997 4,775 125,150 89.57 125.43 3.73 4.7 -1.6%
1998 7,225 129,575 103.09 132.53 3.71 3.5 15.1%
1999 7,875 135,600 113.82 131.15 3.38 4.6 10.4%
2000 7,675 144,625 129.04 122.18 3.50 6.7 13.4%
2001 7,350 178,525 150.87 112.65 4.20 23.4 16.9%
2002 7,900 222,150 177.67 97.33 5.09 24.4 17.8%
2003 8,700 264,575 208.67 93.08 6.28 19.1 17.4%
2004 9,400 334,575 245.56 79.58 7.18 26.5 17.7%
2005 8,550 433,125 318.24 63.98 9.17 29.5 29.6%
2006 7,475 450,175 324.03 59.25 8.68 3.9 1.8%
2007 6,325 451,225 332.12 61.68 8.31 0.2 2.5%
2008 4,625 368,475 316.21 81.33 6.36 -18.3 -4.8%
2009 5,300 336,000 301.12 102.60 5.67 -8.8 -4.8%
2010 5,600 360,075 316.55 105.40 5.91 7.2 5.1%
2011 5,475 365,825 317.09 104.80 5.80 1.6 0.2%
2012 6,150 407,000 351.75 114.13 6.11 11.3 10.9%
2013 6,750 439,975 403.85 90.40 6.51 8.1 14.8%
2014 6,450 447,950 406.40 99.70 6.25 1.8 0.6%
2015 6,450 463,750 456.22 112.15 6.13 3.5 12.3%
2016 6,575 474,225 460.67 117.68 6.28 2.3 1.0%
2017 7,325 524,725 500.74 112.55 6.37 10.6 8.7%
2018 7,200 551,100 510.90 109.48 6.47 5.0 2.0%
2019 7,100 574,550 542.98 114.40 6.23 4.3 6.3%
2020 7,840 643,460 588.66 130.41 6.48 12.0 8.4%
Source: Moody's Analytics
Ratio of median home price to median income
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Table 1-7. Large Commercial Office Buildings in D.C.: 1993 to 2020

Inventory, end of year vacant, including sublet Occupied space % Change from Prior Year
Change New
